investors to facilitate comparison of operating results and better identify trends in our businesses.
To calculate foreign currency translation on a constant currency basis, operating results for the current year period for entities reporting in currencies other than
the U.S. dollar are translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rates in effect during the comparable period of the prior year (rather than the actual
exchange rates in effect during the current year period).
These constant currency performance measures should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, our operating performance measures calculated
in accordance with GAAP. The constant currency information presented may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Six Months Ended September 2020
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 2020
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related

Costs (a)

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 2,608,324  $ —  $ —  $ 2,608,324

Gross profit  1,325,918  —  1,646  1,327,564

Percent  50.8%   50.9%

Operating income  319,948  42  21,516  341,506

Percent  12.3%   13.1%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations (c)  0.62  —  0.04  0.67

Six Months Ended September 2020
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related

Costs (a)

Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 3,684,617  $ —  $ —  $ 3,684,617

Gross profit  1,895,260  410   14,663  1,910,333

Percent  51.4%   51.8%

Operating income  73,139  452   37,485  111,076

Percent  2.0%   3.0%

Diluted earnings (loss) per share from continuing operations (c)  (0.09)  —  0.19  0.10

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include expenses associated with the anticipated sale of the Occupational Workwear business of $0.4 million, that did not
meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the six months ended September 2020.
(b) Specified strategic business decisions for the three and six months ended September 2020 include cost optimization activity and other charges indirectly
related to the strategic review of the Occupational Workwear business, which totaled $20.2 million and $33.2 million during the three and six months ended

[…]

provide investors with useful supplemental information regarding VF's underlying business trends and the performance of VF's ongoing operations and are useful
for period-over-period comparisons of such operations.
Management uses the above financial measures internally in its budgeting and review process and, in some cases, as a factor in determining compensation. While
management believes that these non-GAAP financial measures are useful in evaluating the business, this information should be considered as supplemental in
nature and should be viewed in addition to, and not in lieu of or superior to, VF's operating performance measures calculated in accordance with GAAP. In
addition, these non-GAAP financial measures may not be the same as similarly titled measures presented by other companies.

VF CORPORATION
Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures - Three and Six Months Ended September 2019
(Unaudited)

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

Three Months Ended September 2019
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related

Costs (a)

Relocation and
Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)
Impact of Swiss

Tax Act (c)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 3,179,758  $ —  $ (9,706)  $ —  $ 3,170,052

Gross profit  1,723,441  37  (445)  —  1,723,033

Percent  54.2%   54.4%

Operating income  548,562  9,477  17,945  —  575,984

Percent  17.3%   18.2%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (d)  1.55  0.02  0.03  (0.41)  1.20

Six Months Ended September 2019
As Reported
under GAAP

Transaction and
Deal Related

Costs (a)

Relocation and
Specified
Strategic
Business

Decisions (b)
Impact of Swiss

Tax Act (c)  Adjusted
Revenues  $ 5,230,412  $ —  $ (14,021)  $ —  $ 5,216,391

Gross profit  2,877,811  (630)  (2,613)  —  2,874,568

Percent  55.0%   55.1%

Operating income  644,527  22,317  34,898  —  701,742

Percent  12.3%   13.5%

Diluted earnings per share from continuing
operations (d)  1.72  0.04  0.07  (0.41)  1.42

(a) Transaction and deal related costs include acquisition and integration costs primarily related to the acquisition of the Icebreaker® brand, which totaled $9.5
million and $12.8 million for the three and six months ended September 2019, respectively. The costs also include separation and related expenses associated
with the spin-off of the jeanswear business of $9.5 million, that did not meet the criteria for discontinued operations, for the six months ended September 2019.
The transaction and deal related costs resulted in a net tax benefit of $2.7 million and $5.8 million in the three and six months ended September 2019,